
ESENDER_LOGIN: ENOTICES
CUSTOMER_LOGIN: ECAS_n0047weh
NO_DOC_EXT: 2022-089495
SOFTWARE VERSION: 13.2.0
ORGANISATION: ENOTICES
COUNTRY: EU
PHONE: /
E_MAIL: office@piu.rs

LANGUAGE: EN
CATEGORY: ORIG
FORM: F02
VERSION: R2.0.9.S05
DATE_EXPECTED_PUBLICATION: /



1 / 3

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Public Sector Projects Implementation Unit Ltd. Belgrade
National registration number: 20668890
Postal address: Nemanjina 22-26
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia
Contact person: Tatjana Vojvodic
E-mail: office@piu.rs 
Telephone:  +38 1113088795
Fax:  +38 1113088653
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.piu.rs

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: https://
jnportal.ujn.gov.rs
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address
Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally available. Unrestricted 
and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of charge, at: https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Consulting and Projects Implementation

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
PROCUREMENT OF EQUIPMENT FOR THE NEEDS OF AVIATION ACADEMY
Reference number: MOP/D – 1/2022

II.1.2) Main CPV code
34700000 Aircraft and spacecraft

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

mailto:office@piu.rs
http://www.piu.rs
https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs
https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs
https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs
https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs


2 / 3

Procurement of equipment for the needs of Aviation Academy in Belgrade in accordance with the Loan 
Framework Agreement concluded between the Council of Europe Development Bank and the Republic of 
Serbia – Dual education training centre – Project loan LD 2106 (2021).

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: RS110 Београдска област / City of Belgrade
Main site or place of performance:
Aviation Academy in Belgrade, address: Vojvode Bojovića Boulevard 2, 11000 Belgrade, Republic of Serbia

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Procurement of equipment for the needs of Aviation Academy in Belgrade.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 26/07/2022
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English, Serbian

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender



3 / 3

Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 26/07/2022
Local time: 13:00
Place:
Electronic opening of tender withiin the Public Procurement Portal of Republic of Serbia - access via link: https://
jnportal.ujn.gov.rs/konzola

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Republic Commission for the Protection of Rights in Procurement Procedures
Postal address: 22-26 Nemanjina St.
Town: Belgrade
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia
Internet address: https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
In accordance with the Law on ratification of the Loan Framework Agreement LD 2106 (2021), between 
the Council of Europe Development Bank and the Republic of Serbia, for the project loan Dual education 
training centre (“Official Gazette of RS – International contracts”, no.1/2022) and article 5.5 paragraph 2. of 
the Framework agreement, it is foreseen that the Borrower shall ensure that each of the interested parties to 
obtain a certain contract, which shall be financed within the Project, has the access to audit procedures and 
legal remedies foreseen by the Serbian laws.
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures are provided in Contract notice available at Public 
Procurement Portal of Republic of Serbia - https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
13/06/2022

https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs/konzola
https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs/konzola
https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs
https://jnportal.ujn.gov.rs

